

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

State of MISSOURI ex rel. ATMOS )  
ENERGY CORPORATION, et al., )  
Appellants, )  
v. )  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION of )  
the STATE of MISSOURI, et al., )  
Respondents, )  
and )  
AMEREN CORPORATION, and )  
UNION ELECTRIC CO., d/ba/ )  
AMERENUE, )  
Appellants, )  
v. )  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION of )  
the STATE of MISSOURI, et al., )  
Respondents. )

Case No. SC84344

---

Appeal from the  
Circuit Court of Cole County, Missouri  
19<sup>th</sup> Judicial Circuit

---

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

DANA K. JOYCE  
General Counsel  
Lera L. Shemwell  
Senior Counsel  
Missouri Bar No. 43792

Attorney for the Public Service  
Commission of the State of Missouri  
P. O. Box 360  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
(573) 751-7431 (Telephone)  
(573) 751-9285 (Fax)

Date: June 3, 2002

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	13
POINTS RELIED ON.....	14
POINT I.....	14
POINT III.....	16
POINT V.....	18
POINT VI.....	19
POINT VII.....	19
POINT VIII.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
POINT I.....	22
A. Standard of Review.....	22
B. Argument.....	28
Introduction.....	28
1. Appellants failed to preserve the issue of denial of procedural due process. ....	29
2. There are no constitutional requirements of due process for legislative acts.....	29
3. Chapter 536 requirements.....	31
4. Chapter 386 rulemaking requirements. ....	35

5. Chapter 393 requirements.....	36
6. Even if a hearing were required the Commission provided hearings.....	37
7. Evidence argument.....	40
POINT II.....	43
A. Standard of Review.....	43
B. Argument.....	43
1. The Commission has not exceeded its jurisdiction.....	45
2. The Rules do not regulate affiliates.....	49
3. The Commission has not violated § 386.030.....	52
POINT III.....	56
A. Standard of Review.....	56
B. Argument.....	56
1. The Rules comply fully with Section 536.021.2(1).....	56
2. The rule complies with the requirements of Section 536.021.6(4).....	59
POINT IV.....	61
A. Standard of review.....	61
B. Argument.....	61
1. Section 536.016 does not apply to these Rules.....	61
2. The amendatory act is not retrospective.....	63
3. State agencies need not hold adjudicative hearings when proposing rules.....	65
POINT V.....	67

A. Standard of Review.....	67
B. Argument.....	67
1. Section 393.140(5) does not apply to the Rules. ....	67
2. The Commission did not exceed its jurisdiction in promulgating these Rules.....	70
3. Policy standards must be adopted by rule.....	71
4. Utility expenditures may only be declared unlawful and disallowed in a contested case. ....	71
5. Burden of Proof.....	75
6. Ameren’s PUHCA argument.....	76
7. The Commission has not taken over management.....	77
8. Ameren employees will not face jail time.....	78
POINT VI.....	80
A. Standard of Review.....	80
B. Argument.....	80
POINT VII.....	90
A. Standard of Review.....	90
B. Argument.....	90
POINT VIII.....	93
A. Standard of Review.....	93
B. Argument.....	93
CONCLUSION.....	102

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

§ 356.021.....	63
§ 536.021.....	63, 72
§ 536.021.3 .....	63, 64
§ 536.06.....	63
812 S.W.2d 827 (Mo. App 1991).....	58
<i>Bennett v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.</i> , 698 S.W.2d 854, 857( Mo.App.1985) .....	55
<i>Bi-Metallic Co. v. Colorado</i> , 239 U.S. 441, 445 (1915).....	31
<i>Board of Trade of Kansas City v. Milligan</i> , 90 F.2d 855 (C.A. 8 1937).....	86
<i>Cade v. State</i> , 990 S.W.2d 32, (Mo.App. 1999).....	31
<i>City of Festus</i> , 656 S.W.2d 286 (Mo.App. 1983).....	86
<i>City of Richmond Heights v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 586 S.W.2d 338, 342 (Mo. banc 1979) .....	35
<i>Connally v. General Const. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385, 46 S.Ct. 126 (1926).....	86
<i>Connelly v. Iolab Corp.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 851 (Mo. 1996).....	55
<i>Corvera Abatement Tech., Inc. v. Air Cons. Comm'n</i> 973 S.W.2d 851, 854(Mo. 1998)..	93
<i>Corvera Abatement Tech., Inc. v. Air Cons. Comm'n</i> , 973 S.W.2d 851, 855 (Mo. 1998)	92
<i>De Paul Hosp. Sch. of Nursing, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 539 S.W.2d 542, 548 (Mo.App. 1976) .....	29

<i>De Paul Hosp. Sch. of Nursing, Inc. v. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 539 S.W.2d 542, 548 (Mo.App. 1976) .....	27, 28, 98
<i>Director, State Dept. of Public Safety v. Murr</i> , 11 S.W.3d 91, 96(Mo.App. W.D. 2000)	67
<i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Jefferson City</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338, 340(Mo. 1993).	65, 66
<i>EBG Health Care III, Inc., v. Missouri Facilities Review Comm'n</i> , 12 S.W.3d 354, 360 (Mo. App. 2000).....	95
<i>Fabick and Co., v. Schafner</i> , 492 S.W.2d 737 (1973).....	74
<i>Fitzgerald v. City of Maryland Heights</i> , 796 S.W.2d 52, 58 (Mo.App. E.D. 1990)....	30, 53
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 488 S.W.2d 193, 197(Mo. banc 1972).....	24
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 488 S.W.2d 193, 197-98 (Mo. banc 1972).....	26
<i>Friends of Agric. for Reform of Mo. Envtl. Regs. v. Zimmerman</i> , 51 S.W.3d 64, 76 (Mo.App. 2001) .....	33
<i>Friendship Village v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 907 S.W.2d 339, 347 (Mo App 1995).....	77
<i>Friendship Village v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 907 S.W.2d 339, 347 (Mo App W.D. 1995) .....	53
<i>General Telephone Company of the Southwest, supra</i> , 628 S.W.2d at 836-38.....	49
<i>General Telephone</i> , 537 S.W.2d at 659.....	47, 51
<i>General Telephone</i> , 537 S.W.2d at 661 .....	52
<i>Gray v. City of Florissant</i> , 588 S.w.2d 722, 724 (Mo.App. 1979).....	82
<i>Greenbriar Hills Country Club v. Director of Rev.</i> , 47 S.W.3d 346, 357 (Mo. 2001).....	72
<i>Harrison v. Monroe County</i> , 716 S.W.2d 263, 266 (Mo. banc 1986).....	83
<i>Hautly Cheese Co. v. Wine Brokers, Inc.</i> , 706 S.W.2d 920, 922(Mo.App. W.D. 1986)...	76

<i>Hedges v. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 585 S.W.2d 170, 172 (Mo.App. 1979).....	73
<i>Heidrich v. City of Lee's Summit</i> , 26 S.W.3d 179, 184 (Mo.App. 2000).....	25, 28
<i>Jones by Williams v. Missouri Dept. of Social Serv.</i> , 966 S.W.2d 324 (Mo.App. 1998)..	65
<i>Kelley v. Iowa Dept. of Social Serv.</i> , 197 N.W.2d 192, 201(Ia. 1972) .....	59
<i>K-Mart Corp. v. St. Louis Co.</i> , 672 S.W.2d 127, 132(Mo.App. 1984).....	88
<i>Laclede Gas Co. v. Public Service Com'n</i> , 600 S.W.2d 222, 228(Mo.App. 1980).....	78, 79
<i>Lincoln Co. Stone Co., Inc. v. Koenig</i> , 21 S.W.3d 142, 146 (Mo.App. 2000).....	39, 40
<i>Marine Equipment Mgt. Co. v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 643 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	89
<i>Marine Equipment Mgt. Co. v. United States</i> , 4 F.3d 643(8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993).....	87
<i>Mc Bride &amp; Son Builders v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 526 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. 1975).....	38
<i>McBride &amp; Son Builders v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 526 S.W.2d 310 (Mo.1975).....	32
<i>McBride &amp; Son Builders</i> , 526 S.W.2d 310 at 312.....	71
<i>McBride &amp; Son Builders, Inc. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> ,526 S.W.2d 310 (Mo.1975).....	69
<i>McBride &amp; Son Builders, Inc. v. Union Elec. Co.</i> ,526 S.W.2d 310, 313 (Mo.1975) .....	69
<i>McBride &amp; Son Builders, Inc. v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 526 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. 1975).....	36
<i>McDonald's Corp. v. Nelson</i> , 822 F. Supp 597(8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....	87
<i>Missourians for Honest Elections v. Missouri Elections Comm'n</i> 536 S.W. 2d 766, 771(Mo.App. 1976).....	24
<i>Morton v. Missouri Air Cons. Com'n</i> , 944 S.W.2d 231, 238 (Mo.App. 1997).....	74
<i>Moseley v. Members of Civil Serv. Bd., City of Berkeley</i> , 23 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. App. 2000) .....	34
<i>NCR Corp. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 637 S.W.2d 44, 47 (Mo.App. 1982).....	31

<i>NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Department of Social Servs.</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. banc 1993)	92
.....	92
<i>NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Dept. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. 1993).....	72
<i>NME Hospitals, Inc. v. Dept. of Social Serv.</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71, 74(Mo. 1993).....	59
<i>NME Hospitals., Inc. v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71(Mo. 1993).....	33
<i>NME Hosps. v. Dept of Social Serv.</i> , 850 S.W.2d 71, 74 (Mo. banc 1993).....	35
<i>Pen-Yan Inv. Inc., v. Boyd Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 299, 304(Mo.App. W.D. 1997)	96
.....	96
<i>Pen-Yan Inv. v. Boyd Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 299, 303 (Mo.App. 1997).....	25
<i>Pen-Yan Inv., Inc. v. Boyd Kansas City, Inc.</i> , 952 S.W.2d 299, 304(Mo.App. 1997).24, 96	
<i>Perez v. Webb</i> , 533 S.W.2d 650, 655 (Mo.App.1976).....	30, 53, 82
<i>Pierce v. State, Dept. of Social Serv.</i> , 909 S.W.2d 814 823(Mo.App. 1998).....	65
<i>Prokopf v. Whaley</i> , 592 S.W.2d 819, 824 (Mo. banc 1980).....	82
<i>Psychcare Management, Inc. v. Department of Soc. Servs.</i> , 980 S.W.2d 311, 313-14 (Mo. banc 1998).....	95
<i>Southwestern Bell Corp. v. FCC</i> , 896 F.2d 1378 (D.D.C. 1990) .....	45
<i>St. Louis County v. State Tax Com'n</i> , 608 S.W.2d 413, 414(Mo. banc 1980) .....	35
<i>State Bd. of Regis. for Healing Arts v. Southworth</i> , 704 S.W.2d 219, 223 (Mo. 1986) ....	87
<i>State Dept. of Public Safety v. Murr</i> , 11 S.W.3d 91, 96 (Mo.App. 2000).....	97
<i>State ex rel. American Tel. &amp; Tel. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n.</i> , 701 S.W.2d 745, 751 (Mo.App. W.D. 1985).....	54

<i>State ex rel. Associated Natl. Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Com'n</i> 706 S.W.2d 870 (Mo. App. 1985).....	48
<i>State ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Com'n</i> .....	48
<i>State ex rel. Associated Natural Gas Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 706 S.W.2d 870, 880-881 (Mo. App. 1985).....	50
<i>State ex rel. City of Springfield v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 812 S.W. 2d 827 (Mo.App. 1991).....	85
<i>State ex rel. City of Springfield v. Public Service Comm'n</i> .....	58
<i>State ex rel. City of Springfield</i> , 812 S.W.2d 827.....	60
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 341 S.W.2d 795, 802 (Mo. 1960), <i>cert. denied</i> , 366 U.S. 924, 81 S.Ct. 1351 (1961).....	28
<i>State ex rel. Dyer v. Public Service Comm'</i> , 341 S.W.2d 795, 801 (Mo.1960); <i>cert. denied</i> , 366 U.S. 924(1961) .....	54
<i>State ex rel. General Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 537 S.W.2d 655, 659 (Mo. App. 1976).....	47
<i>State ex rel. Hoffman v. Public Service Comm'n.</i> , 530 S.W.2d 434, 439 (Mo.App. 1975) .....	99
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City Public Service Co. v. Waltner</i> , 169 S.W.2d 697 (Mo. 1943) ....	42
<i>State ex rel. Mitchell v. Dalton</i> , 831 S.W.2d 942, (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	35
<i>State ex rel. Public Service Comm'n v. Bonacker</i> , 906 S.W.2d 896, 900 (Mo.App. 1995) .....	46
<i>State ex rel. Public Service Com'n v. Bonacker</i> , 906 S.W.2d 896, 900 (Mo.App. 1995).	29

<i>State ex rel. Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 645 S.W.2d 45, 54-56 (Mo.App. 1982) .....	47
<i>State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 687 S.W.2d 162, 165 (Mo. 1985) .....	27
<i>State ex. rel. Beaufort Transfer Co. v. Clark</i> , 504 S.W.2d 216, 217(Mo.App. 1973) .....	23
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 73 S.W.2d 385 387 (Mo. 1934).....	79
<i>State v. Meggs</i> , 950 S.W.2d 608, 610 (Mo.App. 1997).....	63
<i>State v. Thomaston</i> , 726 S.W.2d 448(Mo.App. 1987).....	64
<i>State v. Young</i> ,695 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. banc 1985).....	87
<i>Termini v. Missouri Gaming Comm'n</i> , 921 S.W.2d 159, 161 (Mo.App.1996).....	25
<i>U. S. v. Western Electric</i> .....	45
<i>U-Haul Co., Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 855 S.W.2d 424, 426(Mo.App. 1993).....	86
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 846, 853 [D.D.C.1984].....	45
<i>United Telephone Co.</i> Case No. 18,264, 20 Mo.P.S.C.(N.S.) 209, 214 (1975).....	48
<i>Verbeck v. Schnicker</i> , 660 F.2d 1260 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) .....	84
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 498(1975).....	84
<i>West County Care Center</i> , 773 S.W.2d at 477.....	84
<i>West County Care Center, Inc. v. Missouri Health Facilities Rev. Comm.</i> , 773 S.W.2d 474, 477(Mo.App. 1989).....	83
<i>Woods v. Cantrell</i> , 201 S.W.2d 311, 314 (1947).....	74

**Statutes**

§ 386.030.....	55, 56
§ 386.040.....	98, 100
§ 386.250.....	94, 98, 104
§ 386.250(6).....	43
§ 386.250(6).....	42, 43, 96, 97, 98, 99, 104
§ 386.250(7) .....	39, 98, 99, 100, 104
§ 386.310.....	38
§ 386.410.1 .....	98
§ 393.130.3 .....	90
§ 393.140.....	39, 71, 72, 94, 95
§ 393.140 (5).....	40
§ 393.140(12) .....	103
§ 393.140(5) .....	70, 73, 75
§ 393.180.....	101
§ 393.290.....	54, 93
§ 394.312.7 .....	104
§ 536.010(4) .....	35
§ 536.010(4)(d). RSMo 1986.....	60
§ 536.021.2(2).....	95
§§ 386.250(6) .....	40
§§ 393.140 (3), (4), (5) (8), (11) and(12).....	103
<b>386.030</b> .....	<b>46</b>

386.040.....	48, 98
<b>386.250</b> .....	93
386.250(7).....	48, 99, 100
386.310.1.....	99
386.410, RSMo .....	104
386.500.2.....	55
392.290.1.....	103
393.130.1.....	46
<b>393.140</b> .....	93
393.140 (12) .....	54
393.140(1).....	71
393.140(11).....	73
<b>393.140(12)</b> .....	46, 51, 52
393.140(5).....	71
393.240.....	102
393.292.....	102
394.312.2.....	103
536.021.6(4) .....	62
<b>Chapter 386</b> .....	25
Chapter 386, 392, 393 and 394 .....	104
Chapter 392.....	103
<b>Chapter 393</b> .....	25, 102

Chapter 394.....	103
<b>Chapter 536.....</b>	<b>25, 38, 66, 93</b>
Chapters 386 and 393.....	40
chapters 386, 387, 390, 392 and 393.....	93
Chapters 386, 392, 393, and 394.....	104
Chapters 386, 393, and 394.....	96
Section 536.016.....	65
Section 386.130.....	54
Section 386.410.1.....	78
Section 386.610.....	29
Section 393.140 (4).....	54
Section 393.140 (6).....	54
Section 393.140 (7).....	54
Section 393.140 (8).....	54
Section 393.140(1).....	46, 54
Section 393.140(11).....	101
<b>Section 393.140(5).....</b>	<b>70, 80</b>
Section 393.150.2.....	78
Section 536.010(4).....	35
Section 536.010(4)(d).....	35
<b>Section 536.016.....</b>	<b>64, 65, 66, 69</b>
Section 536.018.....	36

Section 536.021.....	59, 61
Section 536.021.1 .....	64
Section 536.021.2.....	34
Section 536.021.2(1).....	59
Section 536.021.2(2).....	94, 95
Section 536.021.3.....	34, 38, 66
Section 536.060.....	36
§536.100.....	37
Chapter 386.....	27, 42, 95, 98, 106
Chapter 390.....	95
Chapter 392.....	95, 105, 106
Chapter 393.....	27, 42, 95, 98, 104, 106
Chapter 394.....	98, 105, 106
Chapter 536.....	27, 40, 68, 95
Chapters 387.....	95

### **Other Authorities**

1 Kenneth Culp Davis & Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> § 6.1, at 228 (3d. ed.1994).....	76
2 Am.Jur. 2d <i>Administrative Law</i> §304 at 132--133.....	62
2 Am.Jur.2d <i>Administrative Law</i> § 231 .....	29
2 Am.Jur.2d, <i>Administrative Law</i> § 231 (1994).....	28

24 MoReg.1340-1345.....	67
25 Mo. Reg. 55, 59,64, 69 (Jan. 3, 2000).....	64
4 CSR 20.015(10)2.....	78
4 CSR 240-20.015(10).....	81
4 CSR 240-20.015(2)(A).....	76
4 CSR 240-40(2)(A) 1. and 2.....	76
4 CSR 240-40.015 (2)(D).....	78
4 CSR 240-40.015(10) Variances.....	81
<b>4 CSR 240-80.015.....</b>	<b>62</b>
Alfred S. Neely, 20 <i>Missouri Practice</i> § 6.01.....	49
Alfred S. Neely, 20 <i>Missouri Practice</i> at §6.12 (1995).....	34
Alfred S. Neely, 20 <i>Missouri Practice</i> , § 6.37 (1995).....	35
Alfred S. Neely, 20 <i>Missouri Practice</i> , §5.10.....	38
Alfred S. Neely, 20 <i>Missouri Practice</i> , § 6.39 (1995).....	41
Black’s Law Dictionary, 1183, (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990).....	103
Black’s Law Dictionary, 555 (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990).....	45
J. Dickinson, <i>Administrative Justice and the Supremacy of Law</i> 2 (1927).....	76
Kenneth C. Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , § 604 (Little Brown & Co, 3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1994) .....	39
Kenneth Culp Davis, <i>Administrative Law Treatise</i> , at §10.5. Proof of Legislative Facts (Brown & Co, 3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 2002).....	46
Public Utility Holding Company Act.....	80

Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 (PUHCA).....	52
PUHCA.....	81
<i>Re United Telephone Co.</i> .....	51

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article III, § 2 of the United States Constitution.....	86
Missouri Constitution “Article I, section 13.....	68
Mo. Const. art. V, § 14(a).....	87
